501863602 03/23/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr Gary W. Humphries	08/14/2009
Mr Alan W. McKinnon	08/14/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRANS INDUSTRIAL PACKAGING LIMITED	
Street Address:	21, McCurdy Avenue	
Internal Address:	Unit 3	
City:	Dartmouth	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	B3B 1C4	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13390301

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (514)845-7874

 Phone:
 514-987-6242

 Email:
 masse@robic.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: ROBIC, LLP

Address Line 1: 1001, Square-Victoria Bloc E - 8th floor

Address Line 4: Montreal, CANADA H2Z 2B7

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	015222-0008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dominique Pomerleau

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment Inventors to TRANS INDUSTRIAL PACKAGING LIMITED#page1.tif source=Assignment Inventors to TRANS INDUSTRIAL PACKAGING LIMITED#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027914 FRAME: 0096 050657000 4333030

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, We, Gary W. Humphries and Alan W. McKinnon, whose full post office address is c/o Trans Industrial Packaging Limited, 21 McCurdy Avenue, Unit 3, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, Canada B3B 1C4, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled THERMAL CONTAINER, LINER THEREFOR, AND LINER FORMING DIES for which an international application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) is about to be filed in the Canadian PCT Receiving Office, and as further identified by Docket No. 94166-4;

AND WHEREAS, Trans Industrial Packaging Limited, whose full post office address is 21 McCurdy Avenue, Unit 3, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, Canada B3B 1C4, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application;

AND WHEREAS, the application number and filing date of the said international (PCT) application, when assigned, should be entered here following:

International Application No.: International Filing Date:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Gary W. Humphries and Alan W. McKinnon, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer, and do hereby confirm the sale, assignment and transfer, unto Trans Industrial Packaging Limited all my right, title, and interest for all countries of the world, in and to the said invention, as described in the said application, said invention, said application, any other applications for Letters Patent for said invention, and all Letters Patent issuing from such applications, to be held and enjoyed by the said Trans Industrial Packaging Limited, for their own use and behoof, and for their legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

The international application number and international filing date of the said international (PCT) application not yet having been assigned, we, Gary W. Humphries and Alan W. McKinnon, hereby authorize the entry of the international application number and international filing date in the recitations of this assignment for the purposes of identification.

We, Gary W. Humphries and Alan W. McKinnon, undertake to sign such further documents to effect the aforesaid sale, transfer and assignment as may be required from time to time, without reimbursement, but at the expense of Trans Industrial Packaging Limited

EXECUTED at Dartmouth N.S., Canada, this 14 day of August, 2009.

Gary W. Humphries

PATENT REEL: 027914 FRAME: 0097

A limball			
I, Carla Burchell 255hadar Drive, Gler	000	, whose	full post office address is
255hadar Drive, Gler	ili brgan	t No	rascotia, Canada

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Gary W. Humphries who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.

Signature of Witness

EXECUTED at Dartmoudh N5, Canada, this 14 day of August, 2009.

Alan W. McKinnon

I, Carla Burche II, whose full post office address is 25 3 hadar Drive. Glen margare f Nova Scotia, Canada

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Alan W. McKinnon who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.

Signature of Witness

(94166-4 RDF:bw)

PATENT REEL: 027914 FRAME: 0098

RECORDED: 03/23/2012